

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2015 JUL 22 PM 3:48

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  _____
DEPUTY

No. 47395-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Todd Baker and Theresa Baker,

Appellants. NO. 11-2-01437-5

vs.

PennyMac Loan Services, LLC,
Northwest Trustee Services, Inc.

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NW CONSUMER LAW CENTER

David A. Leen
Northwest Consumer Law Center
520 EAST DENNY WAY
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98122
(206) 805-0989
FAX (206) 325-1424
David@NWCLC.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
A. Assignments of Error	3
B. Issues Pertaining to the Assignment of Error	3
II. STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW	4
AND FINALITY OF ORDER	4
A. Standard of Review	4
B. Finality of Order	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Procedural History	4
B. Factual History	6
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. Summary of Argument	9
B. The Trial Court Erred in Denying the Bakers' Motion for Relief from Order & Judgment Because It Would Be Inequitable to Apply the Judgment Prospectively under CR 60(b)(6).	10
C. The Trial Court Erred in Denying the Bakers' Motion for Relief from Order & Judgment Because Extraordinary Circumstances Exist under CR 60(b)(11).	11
D. The Bakers are Entitled to Reasonable Attorney Fees and Costs	23
V. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith</i> , 888 F.2d 696, 702 (10th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203, 117 S. Ct. 1997, 138 L. Ed. 2d. 391 (1997)	10
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortgage</i> , 276 P3 277 (Wash. 2012)	15
<i>Columbia Rentals, Inc., v. State</i> , 89 Wn.2d 819, 820 (1978)	19, 20
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 693 P.2d 683 (Wash. 1985)	15
<i>Entranco Engineers v. Envirodyne, Inc.</i> , 34 Wn. App 503, 504, 662 P.2d 73 (1983)	16
<i>Flannagan v. Flannagan</i> , 42 Wn. App. 214, 709 P.2d 1247 (1985)	12, 21
<i>Griggs v. Averbeck Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979)	19
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433, 129 S. Ct. 2579, 174 L. Ed. 2d 406 (2009).	9
<i>In re Giroux</i> , 41 Wn. App. 315, 704 P.2d 160 (1985)	12
<i>In re Hardt</i> , 39 Wn. App. 493, 696 P.2d 1386 (1985)	19
<i>In re Marriage of Parks</i> , 48 Wn. App. 166, 737 P.2d 1316 (1987)	11, 12
<i>Jesinoski v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 790, 190 L. Ed 2d 650 (2015)	5, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 21
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601, 615, 93 L. Ed. 266, 69 S. Ct. 384 (1949)	19
<i>Lehman v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 1010, 1017 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>McOmie-Gray v. Bank of Am. Home Loans</i> , 667 F.3d 1325, 1326 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Overbee v. Van Waters & Rogers</i> , 765 F.2d 578, 580 (6th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Phelps v. Alameida</i> , 569 F.3d 1120, 1131-34 (9th Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Ritter v. Smith</i> , 811 F.2d 1398, 1402 (11th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 483 U.S. 1010, 97 L. Ed. 2d 747, 107 S. Ct. 3242	17
<i>Rugo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367, 384, 112 S. Ct. 748, 116 L. Ed. 2d. 867 (1992)	9, 10
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 56 Wn. App. 217, 223, 783 P.2d 589 (1989)	19
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 32 Wn. App. 135, 140, 647 P.2d 35 (1982)	11
<i>Wilson v. Al McCord, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 1469, 1478-79 (10th Cir. 1988)	18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(3)	22
CR 60(b)(11)	8, 11, 12, 17
CR 60(b)(6)	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	11
